Facebook Link Preview for LakeCountyFL.gov
Lake County logo
Residents Visitors Business Government
 
You are here: Home > Media > News Releases > News Release
 
Keyword Search
 
General Information
Lake County BCC
315 West Main St.
P.O. Box 7800
Tavares, Florida 32778


 News Release
Print Page Save Link

What is a boil water notice? (en Español)

RELEASE DATE: September 20, 2007

TALLAHASSEE – Due to flooding and damage caused by the storm, the Florida Department of Health (DOH) is advising individuals under a boil water notice to take precautions against contaminated water, particularly those with flooded private wells. If your well has been covered with flood water, your water may contain disease-causing organisms and may not be safe to drink.

 DOH recommends one of the following:
  • Boil water before use, holding it at rolling boil for at least one minute before using it for drinking, washing, cooking, etc.; or
  • Disinfect water by adding 8 drops (about 1/8 tsp – this would form a puddle about the size of a dime) of plain unscented household bleach (4 to 6%) per gallon of water, and then let it stand for 30 minutes.  If the water is cloudy after 30 minutes, repeat the procedure. Use a container that has a cap or cover for disinfecting and storing water to be used for drinking.  This will prevent contamination; or
  • Use bottled water, especially for mixing baby formula.

After the flooding subsides:
  • Disinfect your well using the procedures available from your local health department or provided on the Department of Health at http://www.doh.state.fl.us/environment/water/manual/floodinf.htm; and
  • Have your water tested by your local health department or by a laboratory certified by the State to perform a drinking water analysis for coliform bacteria.
 
For further information, please contact your local county health department or visit www.doh.state.fl.us or www.FloridaDisaster.org.

The Florida Emergency Information Line: 1-800-342-3557.

Public Information Emergency Support Function: 850-921-0384.

¿QUÉ ES UN AVISO DE AGUA HERVIDA?

TALLAHASSEE – Debido a las inundaciones y daños causados por la tormenta, el Departamento de Salud de Florida (DOH) aconseja a las personas bajo aviso de agua hervida que tomen las precauciones necesarias para protegerse contra las aguas contaminadas, especialmente las de pozos privados.  Si su pozo se ha cubierto con agua estancada, el agua puede contener organismos causantes de enfermedades y es posible que no sea segura para beber.

 DOH recomienda una de las siguientes medidas:
  • Hervir el agua antes de usarla, mantener la ebullición por lo menos durante un minuto antes de usarla para beber, lavar, cocinar, etc.
  • Desinfectar el agua agregando 8 gotas (como 1/8 de cucharadita - equivalente al tamaño de una moneda de 10 centavos) de lejía común, inolora, de uso doméstico (cloro) por cada galón de agua, y luego dejar actuar durante 30 minutos.   Si el agua sigue turbia después de 30 minutos, repita el procedimiento.  Use un contenedor con tapa para desinfectar y almacenar el agua que se usará para beber.   Esto prevendrá la contaminación.
  • Use agua de botella, especialmente al mezclar leche en polvo para bebés.

Después de la inundación:
  • Desinfecte su pozo usando los procedimientos disponibles en el departamento local de salud o provistos por el Departamento de Salud en http://www.doh.state.fl.us/environment/water/manual/floodinf.htm; y
  • Procure que el departamento local de salud o un laboratorio certificado por el estado realicen una prueba de agua mediante un análisis de agua potable.
 
Para obtener más información póngase en contacto con el departamento local de salud del condado o visite www.doh.state.fl.us o www.FloridaDisaster.org.

Línea de Información de Emergencias de Florida (Florida Emergency Information Line): 1-800-342-3557

Función de Soporte de Información Pública para Emergencias (Public Information Emergency Support Function): (850) 921-0384.

###

Lake County media contact:
Communications Department
Public Information Coordinator
Office: 352-343-9603; Cell: 352-455-0445
klafollette@lakecountyfl.gov

E-mail Subscription

Signup to receive a weekly, aggregated listing of Lake County's news releases via e-mail:

 
Privacy Policy, More Information
Lake County BCC Copyright 2006
Home : Visitors : Residents : Business : Government : Directory of Services : Online Services